



INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON
SAFETY OF LIFE AT SEA, 1974
Agenda item 7

IMCO

CONSIDERATION OF A DRAFT INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION FOR THE SAFETY OF LIFE AT SEA, 1974

Comments on proposed amendments to Articles of the 1960 Safety Convention

Submitted by Canada

The following editorial changes should be made to the proposed text of Article IX (SOLAS/CONF/4):

1. At the end of sub-paragraph (2)(g)(ii) a second alternative in square brackets should be added thus "or have notified that the coming into force is to be delayed in accordance with the provisions of (f)(ii-bis)".
2. The first sentence of paragraph 7 should be deleted and replaced with "Any acceptances, objections, declarations or other notifications respecting amendments as referred to in this Article shall be made in writing to the Organization".